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CIF032322MP13

-Louisville Metro Council City Agency Request
' Neighborhood Development Fund (NDF)
= Capital Infrastructure Fund (CIF)
Municipal Aid Program (MAP)
Paving Fund (PAYV)
[ Primary Sponsor: Mark Fox ]

| Amount: $234,324 Date: 3/2/2022 |

Description of program/project including public purpose, additional funding sources,
location of project/program and any external grantee(s):
District 13 is requesting CIF monies in the amount of $234,324 for the complete renovation of the
Hornbeck Park tennis courts and basketball courts. Costs would include converting the tennis
courts from 4 courts to 2 in order to accomodate 2 pickle ball courts.

City Agency: Metro Parks
Contact Person: Jason Canuel

Agency Phone: 502 574 6086

I have reviewed this request for an expenditure of city tax dollars, and have
determined the funds will be used for a public purpose and have the attached
documentation from the receiving department concerning the project/expenditure.

13 Mark Fox mark foy $234,324 3/2/2022
District # Council Member Signature Amount Date
Approved by:

Appropriations Committee Chairman Date
Clerk’s Office & OMB Use Only:
Request Amount: Amended Amount:
Reference #: _ CIF032322MP13 To OMB:
Budget Revision #:
Account #:
To Project Manager: Completion Date:
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Department/Project:
Metro Parks/ Renovation of Hornbeck Park tennis and basketball courts

Additional Signatures
I have reviewed this request for an expenditure of city tax dollars, and have determined the funds will
be used for a public purpose.
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Interagency Name: Metro Parks

Program/Project Name:

Hornbeck Park Tennis and Basketball court renovation

Yes/No/NA
Request Form: [s the Request Signed by all Council Member(s)
Appropriating Funding? Yes
Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, are they disclosed with
account numbers in the request form description? NA
Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, does the amount of
the request exclude the matching fund amount? NA
Request Form: If other funds are to be used for this project, are they
disclosed with account numbers in the request form description? NA

'Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does Metro Louisville o
own/will own the real estate, building or equipment? If not, the Yes
funding source is probably NDF.
Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does the project have a useful
life of more than one year? If not, the funding source is probably NDF, Yes
Ordinance Required: Is the NDF request to a Metro Agency greater than
$5,000? If so, an ordinance is required. NA
"Ordinance Required: s the request a transfer from NDF to cost center? )

If so, is the amount given for the fiscal year $25,000 or less? No
Supporting Documentation: Does the attachment include a valid v

es

estimate and description of cost?

Submitted by: Elizabeth Alexander

Date: 3/2/2022

Revised May 2016




From: Alexander, Elizabeth

To: Harward, Sonya

Cc: Bell, LaTonya J.

Subject: FW: email from Metro Parks for CIF
Date: Friday, March 4, 2022 9:10:41 AM

Please see the acceptance from Metro Parks. THANKS

From: Canuel, Jason T <Jason.Canuel@louisvilleky.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 5:02 PM

To: Alexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@|ouisvilleky.gov>
Subject: RE: email from Metro Parks for CIF

Yes we will accept the funding to make improvements in Nelson Hornbeck Park.

Jason T. Canuel

Assistant Director

Louisville Parks and Recreation
PO Box 37280

Louisville, Kentucky 40233

502/574.6086 (office)
502/439.7694 (cell)

jason.canuel@louisvilleky.gov

LOUISVILLE

PARKS
AND RECREATION

From: Alexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@]|ouisvilleky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 4:28 PM

To: Canuel, Jason T <Jason.Canuel@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: FW: email from Metro Parks for CIF

Hey, will you send me an email accepting the funds for Hornbeck Park please?

From: Harward, Sonya <Sonya.Harward@louisvilleky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 4:06 PM

To: Alexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@|ouisvilleky.gov>
Subject: email from Metro Parks for CIF

Please get an email from your contact at Metro Parks stating that they'll accept the
funds to complete the CIF project you submitted today.

Thanks,
Sonya
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Alexander, Elizabeth

From: Canuel Jason T

Sent: Wednesday, February 9, 2022 8:39 AM

To: Alexander, Elizabeth

Subject: RE: Hornbeck park estimates

Attachments: METROPARKS-NELSON-HORNBECKPARK-TENNIS COURTS-2-8-2022COMPLETE.pdf;

Metroparks-NELSON HORNBACK PARK B-BALL SPENCERH - 2-8-22.pdf

Attached are the proposals for the tennis court and basketball court projects we have been discussing. If we decided to
convert a tennis court to (2) pickleball courts, the price will remain the same. Can you call me so we can discuss these

proposals in more detail?

Summary:
Tennis court renovation - $196,910
Baskethall court renovation - $37,414

Jason T. Canuel

Assistant Director

Louisville Parks and Recreation
PO Box 37280

Louisville, Kentucky 40233

502/574.6086 (office)
502/439.7694 (cell)
iason . canuel@louisvilleky.gov

LOUISVILLE

PARKS
AND RECREATION

From: Alexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@louisvilleky.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 1:18 PM

To: Canuel, Jason T <Jason.Canuel@louisvilleky.gov>

Subject: RE: Hornbeck park estimates

Got it. Thanks

From: Canuel, Jason T <lason.Canuel@louisvillekv.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 12:38 PM

To: Aiexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@louisviliekv.gov>
Subject: RE: Hornbeck park estimates

We are waiting on our site contractor to provide us with an actual proposal Due to COVID and losing days to snow last
week, they are really behind.

Jason T. Canuel

Assistant Director

Louisville Parks and Recreation
PO Box 37280

Louisville, Kentucky 40233




502/574.6086 (office)
502/439.7694 (cell} -
iasan.canue%@lauisvi%iekv,gov

LOUXSW

From: Alexander, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Alexander@louisvilleky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 10:55 AM
To: Canuel, Jason T <Jason.Canuel@louisvilleky.gov>
Subject: Hornbeck park estimates

Good morning,
Hey buddy, hope you are doing well.

Wil you please submit estimates for the costs of renovations to the tennis and basketball courts, we discussed. 1 would
like to get the ball rolling on our end so when you are ready to move forward, you won’t have to wait. @

Appreciate all you do. Thanks, Elizabeth



PROPOSAL .

P
A

RIVERSIDE and Contracting Company, Inc.
I P.0O. BOX 36386 » LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40233 » 368-4484
N
G

Spencer H.
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO PHONE/FAX DATE
METRO PARKS DEPT. 502- 443-3989 FEB. 8 2022
STREET JOB NAME
P.O. BOX 37280 NELSON HORNBACK PARK -BALL COURTS
CITY, STATE AND ZiP GODE JOB LGCATION
LLOUISVILLE KENTUCKY 40233-7280 709 FAIRDALE RD FAIRDALE KY 40118

We propose to furnish all equipment, labor and materials necessary to perform the following scope of work:

RESURFACE - Basket Ball Courts

Prep site for paving / Edge key mill as needed for paving
Crack fill all cracks %" with rubberize crack filler

Remove back boards, refit for back board height

Tack coat ss-1h

Re-Pave area with 1.5" HMA SURFACE, rolled & compacted
Replace back boards, rims, nets as new

Stripe courts as per metro spec
TOTAL $12,194.00

ALT. 1. COLOR COAT SYSTEM:
INSTALL COLOR COATING SYSTEM PER METRO SPEC. OVER ALL NEW ASPHALT = ADD $ 25,220.00

Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. agrees to provide and furnish the necessary materials, equipment and labor, in the manner described above, and to perform
such work in a wotkmanlike manner and as expeditiously as working schedule and weather permit. Out work is guaranteed for one year against workkmanship and
materials. Payment is due and payable upon completion of the work, unless otherwise herein provided:

TERMS:per p.o agreement no time limit

Customer hereby agrees to make payment of the contract price and any additions that may be made thereto upon completion of the work by Riverside Paving &
Contracting Co., Inc. unless otherwise specifically provided for at the time of the execution of this contract. . Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Ine. cannot
guarantee against “reflective cracking” on overlays or resurfacing projects. Existing cracks cannot be guaranteed not to reappear at a later date, after overlaying or
resurfacing. Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. must have 1” of fall per 10°-0" to achieve proper drainage on any project. The contractor and/or owner must
aceept responsibility if the grade is not equal 1o or better than that stated above. The following qoute is based on THE CURRENT PRICE OF LIQUID ASPHALT,
PLUS sales tax. Due to the unstable market for PETRGLEUM products RIVERSIDE PAVING reserve the right to ADJUST OUR PRICE TO REFLECT

INCRFEASE IN THE COST OF LIQUID ASPHALT & FUEL, AT THE TIME ASPHALT MIX IS LAID.

N

Aeceptance-ofPropasal - —
It is agreed that the contract price for the above work to be performed by Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. is ™
This proposal shall become a contract, binding upon both parties, Signed Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc.

upon the signing of the same by the parties hereto.

Signed By: CARROLL SWARTZ, PREESIDENT

Customer
Date FERB 8 2022

\DDate /




S/ Proposal & Contract .

P
A

RIVERSIDE and Contracting Company, Inc.
I P.O. BOX 36386 « LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40233 » 368-4484
N
G

Spencer Holt

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO PHONE/FAX DATE
METRO PARKS 502-377-7103 FEB 8 2022

STREET JOB NAME

P.O. BOX 37280 NELSON HORNBECK PARK- TENNIS COURTS

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE JOB LOCATION

LOUISVILLE, KY. 40233 709 FAIRDALE ROAD 40118

We nronose to furnish all eauinment. labor and materfals necessarv to nerform the following scone of work:

RE-DO TENNIS COURTS PER METRO SPEC COMPLETE:
MILLING OF EXISTING ASPHALT, LEAVE IN PLACE, ROLL & COMPACT
LAZAR GRADE ENGINEER AND LAYOUT PER PARKS SPEC
INSTALL 6.0" D.G.A. BASE ROLLED & COMPACTED
INSTALL 2.0" BASE ASPHALT ROLLED & COMPACTED
INSTALL 2.0" SURFACE ASPHALT ROLLED & COMPACTED
INSTALL POST & NETS NEW, 2 EACH COURT PER METRO SPEC.
INSTALL ALL SPORTS COATING SYSTEM w/ PARKS PICKING COL.OR
STRIPE LINES ON COURTS PER METRO SPEC
TOTAL $ 108,610.00
FENCE WORK:
REMOVE EXISTING FENCE, HAUL OFF SITE ALL DEBRIS AND INSTALL ALL NEW FENCE ARQUND
COURTS = § 69,300.00
ADD BOTTOM RAILS = § 9,500.00 ADD MID RAILS =§ 9,500.00

Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. agrees to provide and fumish the necessary materials, equipment and fabor, in the manner described above, and to perform
such work in a workmanlike manner and as expeditiously as working schedule and weather permit. Out work is guaranteed for one year against workmanship and
materials. Payment is due and payable upon completion of the work, unless otherwise herein provided:;

TERMS:NET PER CONTRACT IN PLACE AGREEMENT PER PARKS OR METROLOUP.C. ¥

Customer hereby agrees to make payment of the conract price and any additions that may be made thereto upon completion of the work by Riverside Paving &
Contracting Co., Inc. unless otherwise specifically provided for at the time of the execution of this contract. INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1-172 % PER
MONTH, which is an annual rate of 18%, shall be added te the contract price when payment in ful! shall not have been made withia the [0 of the following month
after completion of the work. In the even legal action must be taken, because of non-payment, the customer hereby agrees to pay all court costs and reasonabie attomney
fees, to Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Ine., where are incurred incident o the recovery of said sum, Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. cannot
guarantee against “reflective cracking™ on overlays or resurfacing prajects. Existing cracks cannot be guaranteed not to reappear at a later date, after overlaying or
resurfacing. Riverside Paving & Coatracting Co., Inc. must have 1™ of fall per 10°-0" to achieve proper drainage on any project. The confractor and/or owner must

accept responsibitity if the grade is not equal to or better than that stated above. -—/

- Acceptance of Proposal

N

It is agreed that the contract price for the above work to be performed by Riverside Paving & Contracting Co., Inc. is

This proposat shall become a contract, binding upon both parties, Signed Riverside Paving & Contracting Co,, In,
upon the signing of the same by the parties hereto.
Signed By DONNIE MANFORD, I!' SR ESTIMATOR

Customer

Date FEB. 8 2022
\Date
B






